

Nos. 23-5600/5609

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

—
No. 23-5600

L.W., by and through her parents and next friends, Samantha
Williams and Brian Williams; ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, in his official capacity as the Tennessee
Attorney General and Reporter; ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle
District of Tennessee (No. 3:23-CV-00376) (Richardson, J.)

**BRIEF OF DR. JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS IN NO. 23-5600 AND INTERVENOR-
APPELLANT IN NO. 23-5609, AND REVERSAL**

Andrew M. Nussbaum
NUSSBAUM GLEASON
2 North Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 428-1919
andrew@nussbaumgleason.com

[Caption continued inside cover]

No. 23-5609

JANE DOE 1; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM C. THORNBURY, JR., M.D., in his official capacity as the
President of the Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure; ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY *ex rel.* ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL
CAMERON,
Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Kentucky (No. 3:23-CV-00230) (Hale, J.)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5600, -5609

Case Name: L.W. v. Skrmetti; Doe v. Thornbury

Name of counsel: Andrew Nussbaum

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Dr. James Dobson Family Institute
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Parents have a fundamental right to make decisions about their children’s healthcare.....	4
II. Parents’ fundamental rights include, at least, the right not to be excluded from healthcare decisions about their own children.....	14
III. Parental rights do <i>not</i> give parents special access to experimental medical or surgical interventions a State has reasonably restricted.	24
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance For Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 28
<i>Alfonso v. Fernandez</i> , 195 A.D.2d 46, 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (1993)	17, 18
<i>Arnold v. Board of Educaction of Escambia County</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16, 17
<i>Beydoun v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Bonner v. Moran</i> , 126 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1941)	17
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	11, 12, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 11, 30, 32
<i>Doe 1 v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 976 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. 2022)	22
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Public Health Trust Of Dade County</i> , 696 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	25

Gruenke v. Seip,
 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) 4, 15, 16

Heller v. Doe,
 509 U.S. 312 (1993) 32

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
 497 U.S. 417 (1990) 7

Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,
 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 12, 13, 14, 27

Kosilek v. Spencer,
 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) 29

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association,
 500 U.S. 507 (1991) 30

Mann v. County of San Diego,
 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018) 13, 24

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 8, 10

Morrissey v. United States,
 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017) 26

New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,
 256 U.S. 345 (1921) 7

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 29, 31

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 17, 24

Raich v. Gonzales,
 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 3, 26

Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County, KS School Board,
 No. 5:22-CV-4015, 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022) 23

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 28

Rutherford v. United States,
616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980) 26

Tatel v. Mount Lebanon School District,
No. 22-CV-837, 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022)..... 23

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 11

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 5, 11, 14

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979) 29, 30, 32

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 2, 3, 4, 12, 26, 27, 32

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977) 25

Wiley v. Sweetwater County School District No. 1 Board of Trustees,
No. 23-CV-069-SWS,
2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023) 22

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 4, 5, 6, 14
